



Condensed Interim
Consolidated
Financial
Statements
(unaudited)

as at March 31, 2019 and
2018 (CDN \$)

CO₂ Solutions Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
March 31, 2019 and 2018
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

CO₂ Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at June 30, 2018
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,447,725	7,057,252
Certificate of Deposit (notes 4 and 18)	150,000	150,000
Accounts receivable (note 5)	2,482,186	1,389,148
Tax credits receivable	419,363	171,983
Inventory	30,435	66,156
Prepaid expenses	112,733	66,009
	<u>4,642,442</u>	<u>8,900,548</u>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (note 6)	121,232	128,657
Patents (note 7)	1,128,716	1,136,093
	<u>5,892,390</u>	<u>10,165,298</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7,988,291	2,617,662
Deferred grants (note 8)	5,880,325	8,412,608
Term loans (note 9)	1,096,479	907,679
Current portion of refundable contribution (note 10)	80,004	46,173
	<u>15,045,099</u>	<u>11,984,122</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Refundable contributions (note 10)	1,059,497	915,922
Deferred credits	7,751	9,208
Convertible debentures (note 11)	319,860	407,871
	<u>16,432,207</u>	<u>13,317,123</u>
EQUITY		
Capital stock (note 12)	29,262,194	29,239,851
Stock options (note 13)	576,506	615,076
Deferred and Restricted Share Units (note 14)	425,750	230,750
Broker units (note 12)	-	10,896
Warrants (note 12)	382,411	1,230,123
Contributed surplus	6,561,436	5,481,063
Deficit	(47,748,114)	(39,959,584)
	<u>(10,539,817)</u>	<u>(3,151,825)</u>
	<u>5,892,390</u>	<u>10,165,298</u>

Basis of preparation and going concern (note 2)

Contingencies (note 17)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board of Directors

[signed] Evan Price

Evan Price
Director

[signed] Glenn Kelly

Glenn Kelly
Director

CO₂ Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the nine-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Capital stock	Stock options	Deferred and Restricted Share Units	Broker units	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at July 1, 2018	29,239,851	615,076	230,750	10,896	1,230,123	5,481,063	(39,959,584)	(3,151,825)
Stock-based compensation costs (note 13)	-	104,817	277,499	-	-	-	-	382,316
Stock options expired (note 13)	-	(143,387)	-	-	-	143,387	-	-
Broker units expired (note 12)	-	-	-	(10,896)	-	10,896	-	-
Warrants expired (note 12)	-	-	-	-	(926,693)	926,693	-	-
Share issue from Restricted Share Units granted in November 2018 (notes 12 and 14)	82,499	-	(82,499)	-	-	-	-	-
Share issues from 2017 convertible debentures converted (notes 11 and 12)	18,222	-	-	-	-	-	-	18,222
Issuance fees	(78,378)	-	-	-	78,981	(603)	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,788,530)	(7,788,530)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	29,262,194	576,506	425,750	-	382,411	6,561,436	(47,748,114)	(10,539,817)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CO₂ Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

For the nine-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Capital stock	Stock options	Deferred and Restricted Share Units	Broker units	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at July 1, 2017	28,534,756	555,933	108,472	10,896	2,150,259	4,199,328	(38,019,267)	(2,459,623)
Stock-based compensation costs	-	126,534	329,069	-	-	-	-	455,603
Share issue from stock options exercised	4,876	(1,876)	-	-	-	-	-	3,000
Stock options forfeited	-	(506)	-	-	-	506	-	-
Stock options expired	-	(41,270)	-	-	-	41,270	-	-
Share issues from RSU granted February 28, 2017 and November 22, 2017	206,791	-	(206,791)	-	-	-	-	-
Warrant issue to broker upon closing December 21, 2017 Public Financing	-	-	-	-	23,256	-	-	23,256
Warrants attached to convertible debentures from December 21, 2017 Public Financing	-	-	-	-	228,078	-	-	228,078
Share issues from 2017 convertible debentures converted	475,585	-	-	-	-	-	-	475,585
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,325,076)	(2,325,076)
Balance as at March 31, 2018	29,222,008	638,815	230,750	10,896	2,401,593	4,241,104	(40,344,343)	(3,599,177)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CO₂ Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the three and nine-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three-month periods ended		Nine-month periods ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues				
Engeneering Agreement	-	10,000	-	25,000
Costs and operating expenses				
Research and development expenses, net (note 16 a))	1,784,769	67,001	5,377,970	281,729
Business development expenses (note 16 b))	49,057	144,816	213,420	338,512
General and administrative expenses (note 16 c))	654,973	510,782	2,047,852	1,690,206
Financial expenses (revenues), net (note 16 d))	(36,846)	(226,938)	149,288	39,629
	<u>2,451,953</u>	<u>495,661</u>	<u>7,788,530</u>	<u>2,350,076</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	<u>2,451,953</u>	<u>485,661</u>	<u>7,788,530</u>	<u>2,325,076</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share (note 15)	<u>0.02</u>	<u>0.00</u>	<u>0.05</u>	<u>0.02</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, and note 16 provides additional information on loss and comprehensive loss.

CO₂ Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the three and nine-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three-month periods ended		Nine-month periods ended	
	2019	March 31, 2018	2019	March 31, 2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net loss for the period	(2,451,953)	(485,661)	(7,788,530)	(2,325,076)
Adjustments				
Depreciation and amortization	54,247	105,446	162,690	204,407
Interest expense on refundable contributions (note 10)	42,374	12,743	114,796	26,601
Accretion expense on convertible debentures (note 11)	25,998	23,920	71,537	139,175
Interest and fees added to term loans (note 9)	152,703	86,530	152,703	112,130
Lost from loan extension	-	19,111	-	19,111
Accretion expense on term loan (note 9)	21,184	13,738	56,637	44,520
Change in fair value of derivatives (note 11)	(39,484)	(12,771)	(141,326)	(32,006)
Stock-based compensation costs (note 13)	29,583	51,499	382,316	455,603
Gain on refundable contribution (note 10)	(193,808)	(359,940)	(193,808)	(359,940)
	<u>(2,359,156)</u>	<u>(545,385)</u>	<u>(7,182,985)</u>	<u>(1,715,475)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital items				
Certificate of Deposit (notes 4 and 18)	300,000	(150,000)	-	(150,000)
Accounts receivable (note 5)	1,225,359	(408,841)	(1,093,038)	(975,505)
Tax credits receivable	(11,019)	182,581	(247,380)	138,964
Inventory	-	1,228	35,721	23,730
Prepaid expenses	(68,648)	(19,492)	(46,724)	216,756
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,136,200	1,123,337	5,370,629	1,851,419
Deferred grants (note 8)	(137,055)	5,635,203	(2,532,283)	5,167,563
	<u>2,444,837</u>	<u>6,364,016</u>	<u>1,486,925</u>	<u>6,272,927</u>
Cash flows generated from (used in) operating activities	<u>85,681</u>	<u>5,818,631</u>	<u>(5,696,060)</u>	<u>4,557,452</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (note 6)	-	(5,920)	(16,363)	(17,381)
Amounts capitalized to patents (note 7)	(36,655)	(30,061)	(132,982)	(191,117)
Cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(36,655)</u>	<u>(35,981)</u>	<u>(149,345)</u>	<u>(208,498)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Term loans received, net of issuance and amendment fees (note 9)	248,760	43,856	248,760	43,856
Reimbursement of term loan (note 9)	(269,300)	(267,042)	(269,300)	(267,042)
Reimbursement of matured 2015 convertible debentures	-	-	-	(632,000)
Proceeds from issuance of 2017 convertible debentures	-	-	-	1,500,000
Issuance fees on 2017 convertible debentures	-	(16,254)	-	(380,280)
Refundable contribution received (note 10)	282,590	481,610	282,590	481,610
Reimbursement of refundable contribution (note 10)	(26,172)	(1,961)	(26,172)	(1,961)
Share issues from stock options exercised	-	-	-	3,000
Cash flows generated from financing activities	<u>235,878</u>	<u>240,209</u>	<u>235,878</u>	<u>747,183</u>
Net increase (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents during the period	<u>284,904</u>	<u>6,022,859</u>	<u>(5,609,527)</u>	<u>5,096,137</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period	<u>1,162,821</u>	<u>2,101,425</u>	<u>7,057,252</u>	<u>3,028,147</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	<u>1,447,725</u>	<u>8,124,284</u>	<u>1,447,725</u>	<u>8,124,284</u>
Interest income received	<u>3,048</u>	<u>2,939</u>	<u>31,790</u>	<u>13,980</u>
Interest paid	<u>31,857</u>	<u>33,853</u>	<u>89,697</u>	<u>106,130</u>
Broker Warrants attached to convertible debentures from December 21, 2017 Public Financing	-	-	-	23,256
Convertible debentures converted and paid by issuance of shares (notes 11 and 12)	-	475,585	18,222	475,585

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CO₂ Solutions Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1- GOVERNING STATUTE AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

CO₂ Solutions Inc. (the "Corporation"), incorporated under Part IA of the *Companies Act* (Quebec) and now governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (Quebec), is a high-technology enterprise involved in the capture and management of carbon dioxide (CO₂). More specifically, the Corporation is currently focused on commercializing an enzyme-based enabling technology for efficient CO₂ capture from fossil fuel power plants, pulp and paper mills and other large emitters of CO₂. The Corporation intends to continue its research and development and commercialization efforts. The Corporation's operations are subject to all the inherent risks related to running an emerging high-technology corporation, such as successfully completing its research and development activities, negotiating collaborative working agreements and securing adequate financing and government support for the commercialization of its enzyme technology. The Corporation is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSXV: CST) and is incorporated and domiciled in Canada.

The Corporation's registered head office is located at 2300 Jean-Perrin Street, Québec City, Québec, Canada, G2C 1T9.

2- BASIS OF PREPARATION AND GOING CONCERN

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, these are condensed interim consolidated financial statements since they do not include all the information required under IFRS for annual consolidated financial statements. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the June 30, 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. The accounting policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the adoption of new accounting standards presented in Note 3.

The results for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full fiscal year.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the third quarter ended March 31, 2019 have not been subject to review by the Corporation's independent auditor.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors on May 28, 2019.

In addition to the above, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using IFRS applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

As at March 31, 2019, the Corporation had an accumulated deficit of \$47,748,114 compared to \$40,344,343 as at March 31, 2018. In addition to ongoing working capital requirements, the Corporation must secure sufficient funding to meet its capital and operational expense commitments related to its research and development projects as well as its general and administration expenses. As at March 31, 2019, the Corporation showed a working capital deficiency of \$10,402,657 million compared to \$3,867,536 at the same time last year. The working capital deficiency includes cash and cash equivalents of \$1,447,725 (\$8,124,284 in 2018) and deferred grant of \$5,880,325 (\$9,188,973 in 2018). As at March 31, 2019 and currently, management estimates that these current funds alone would not be sufficient to allow the Corporation to continue its operations over the next twelve (12) months especially given the cost increase related to the Saint-Félicien project.

Through the creation of a Special Committee and through current and ongoing negotiations with potential funding partners and provincial and federal government agencies, the Corporation's management is actively seeking to raise the necessary capital to meet its funding requirements. However, there can be no assurance that management's plans or current negotiations will be successful. Until such time as financing at terms acceptable to the Corporation can be confirmed or negotiations with potential funding partners are successfully concluded, the Corporation is limiting the ongoing project and development work and reducing its operating costs.

Accordingly, these conditions have resulted in an uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of IFRS applicable to a going concern as described in the following paragraph. In the case that the Corporation is unable to continue its operations, amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in the Corporation's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Corporation's condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustment to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, expenses and condensed interim consolidated Statement of Financial Position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

3- NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED AND EFFECTIVE

There has been no change in future accounting changes from those previously described in the Corporation's June 30, 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements except for the adoption of new accounting standards:

IFRS 2 – Share-based Payments

In June 2016, the IASB issued an amendment to address certain issues related to the accounting for cash-settled awards and the accounting for equity-settled awards that include a "net settlement" feature in respect of employee withholding taxes. The mandatory effective date of the amendment to IFRS 2 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. This standard was adopted on July 1, 2018 and did not have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and there was no transitional adjustment recorded on adoption.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures

IFRS 7 has been amended to enhance disclosure requirements related to the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities. Originally, the amendments were applicable retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. However, IFRS 7 has since been amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" to IFRS 9 (see below), effective on adoption of IFRS 9, which is effective for annual

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. This standard was adopted on July 1, 2018 and did not have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and there was no transitional adjustment recorded on adoption.

IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”)

In July 2015, the IASB issued IFRS 9 to replace IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement’ (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. A new hedge accounting model was introduced and represents a substantial overhaul of hedge accounting which allows entities to better reflect their risk management activities in the financial statements. This standard was adopted on July 1, 2018 on a retrospective basis without restating comparatives so any cumulative adjustments would be recorded in the opening retained earnings on adoption. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and there was no transitional adjustment recorded on adoption. The Corporation classifies its financial instruments in the categories below. These categories remain unchanged from the June 30, 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements. The Corporation has classified its financial instrument as follows:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Financial instrument</u>
Financial assets at amortized cost	Cash and cash equivalents Certificates of deposit Accounts receivable
Financial Liabilities at amortized cost	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Deferred grants Term loans Convertible debenture – Host Refundable contributions
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	Convertible debenture - Derivatives

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The objective of the IFRS 15 revenue standard is to provide a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers to improve comparability within industries, across industries, and across capital markets. The revenue standard contains principles that an entity will apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when it is recognized. The underlying principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. The revenue standard is effective for entities that report under IFRS for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Early adoption is permitted for IFRS reporters. This standard was adopted on July 1, 2018 and did not have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and there was no transitional adjustment recorded on adoption.

4- CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT

On March 6, 2018, the Corporation signed an irrevocable standby letter of credit (SLOC in favour of a supplier for a total amount of \$150,000, and a guarantee securing this obligation was requested by the issuing financial institution. The irrevocable SLOC expired on March 31, 2019 and was extended for one year on that same date. The funds are invested in a certificate of deposit bearing interest at 1.2% per annum expiring on June 12, 2019. As indicated in Note 18 below, this SLOC was partly settled on April 8, 2019 for \$36,938.93 and balance of \$113,061.07 was paid on May 22, 2019.

5- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	As at March 31, 2019 \$	As at June 30, 2018 \$
Trade accounts receivable and others	25,470	6,019
Government assistance receivable	1,957,969	1,202,773
Commodity taxes receivable	498,747	180,356
	<u>2,482,186</u>	<u>1,389,148</u>

6- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Laboratory equipment and layout	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Leasehold improvements	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance as at July 1, 2017	834,612	131,458	115,581	35,539	1,117,190
Acquisitions	12,411	-	15,862	-	28,273
	<u>847,023</u>	<u>131,458</u>	<u>131,443</u>	<u>35,539</u>	<u>1,145,463</u>
Balance as at June 30, 2018					
Acquisitions	13,653	-	2,710	-	16,363
	<u>860,676</u>	<u>131,458</u>	<u>134,153</u>	<u>35,539</u>	<u>1,161,826</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2019					
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance as at July 1, 2017	(735,027)	(123,870)	(89,739)	(35,539)	(984,175)
Depreciation expense	(20,935)	(1,517)	(10,179)	-	(32,631)
	<u>(755,962)</u>	<u>(125,387)</u>	<u>(99,918)</u>	<u>(35,539)</u>	<u>(1,016,806)</u>
Balance as at June 30, 2018					
Depreciation expense	(15,263)	(912)	(7,613)	-	(23,788)
	<u>(771,225)</u>	<u>(126,299)</u>	<u>(107,531)</u>	<u>(35,539)</u>	<u>(1,040,594)</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2019					
Net book value					
June 30, 2018	91,061	6,071	31,525	-	128,657
March 31, 2019	89,451	5,159	26,622	-	121,232

7- PATENTS

Cost	\$
Balance as at July 1, 2017	1,492,542
Costs incurred	229,730
Abandoned	(214,981)
Expired	(40,132)
Balance as at June 30, 2018	<u>1,467,159</u>
Costs incurred	132,982
Abandoned	(95,756)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	<u>1,504,385</u>
Accumulated amortization	
Balance as at July 1, 2017	(341,040)
Amortization expense	(245,139)
Abandoned	214,981
Expired	40,132
Balance as at June 30, 2018	<u>(331,066)</u>
Amortization expense	(140,359)
Abandoned	95,756
Balance as at March 31, 2019	<u>(375,669)</u>
Net book value	
June 30, 2018	1,136,093
March 31, 2019	1,128,716

8- DEFERRED GRANTS

From July 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019, the Corporation has cashed grants in advance from the Quebec Ministry of Sustainable Development, Environment and the Fight against Climate Change of \$1,500,000 and \$500,000 from Suncor, both for the VCQ project and \$1,559,186 from Sustainable Development Technology Canada (SDTC) for the St-Félicien project.

The following table shows the variance on deferred grants for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended June 30, 2018:

	Nine-month period ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2019	June 30, 2018
	\$	\$
Balance – Beginning of period	8,412,608	4,021,410
Grants received during the period	3,559,186	12,625,000
Grants earned and recorded during the period:		
-Technoclimat	-	(131,604)
-SDTC	(1,559,186)	(301,459)
-VCQ project	(4,532,283)	(7,800,739)
Balance – End of period	<u>5,880,325</u>	<u>8,412,608</u>

9- TERM LOANS

On November 20, 2015, the Corporation entered into a second term loan agreement with a financial intermediary institution. This second term loan was to finance a federal subsidy holdback receivable. The term of this loan was extended on July 13, 2017, for a principal amount of \$254,500. Accrued interest and fees for \$25,600 were added to the loan pending reimbursement. On January 13, 2018, the term loan was extended for a period of twelve months for a principal amount of \$320,200. Accrued interest and fees for \$65,700 were added to the term loan pending reimbursement. On February 21, 2019, the Corporation reimbursed \$160,000 and the balance of the loan was extended for a period of twelve months for a principal amount of \$212,663 including accrued interest and fees for \$52,463 added to the term loan pending reimbursement. Further to an amendment dated February 13, 2017, retroactive to November 20, 2015, the term loan from the financial intermediate bears interest at a rate of 0.60% per month and bears annual account management fees at the rate of 13%.

On April 6, 2017, the Corporation entered into a fourth term loan agreement with a financial institution for a principal amount of \$296,600. The term loan was to finance provincial tax credits receivable for scientific research and experimental development (SR&ED tax credits) accrued for its fiscal year ending June 30, 2017. On January 17, 2018, the financial institution received direct payment of the funds relative to the 2017 SR&ED tax credits for a total of \$267,042 and applied this payment as reimbursement of the loan for the same amount. On March 6, 2018 the Corporation entered into a fifth term loan with a principal amount of \$109,300 to finance accrued provincial tax credits receivable for SR&ED tax credits for its fiscal year ending June 30, 2018. On March 13, 2018, accrued interest and fees for \$20,830 were added to the loan and the Corporation cashed \$58,856, representing the available balance on this loan. On February 6, 2019, the financial institution received direct payment of the funds relative to the 2018 SR&ED tax credits and adjusted the prepaid interest and management fees and the loan for total of \$109,300, was totally reimbursed.

On February 14, 2019, the Corporation entered into a new term loan with a principal amount of \$349,000 to finance accrued provincial tax credits receivable for SR&ED tax credits for its fiscal year ending June 30, 2019 and cashed \$248,760 after deduction of interest and fees for \$100,240. The loan bears interest at the monthly rate of 1.50% corresponding to 18% for a term of twelve months. The loan includes placement fees at the rate of 3% and bears monthly account management fees at the rate of 0.50 %. The term loans are secured by a first charge on the Corporation's provincial and federal receivables. The term of the term loans is a maximum of 12 months unless further extended upon agreement by the parties.

On August 31, 2016, the Corporation entered into a loan agreement and made an initial drawdown with Dundurn Capital Partners ("DCP"), representing two lenders, an affiliate of Robert Manherz, a director of the Corporation, for a term loan in the amount of up to \$500,000. The term loan is repayable in full upon the earlier of the second anniversary of the initial drawdown and the completion of the next public financing of the Corporation. In December 2017, the terms were amended to provide that repayment to the lenders thereunder by the Corporation will be deferred until the earlier of August 31, 2019 and the completion of the next public financing of the Corporation. All or a portion of the loan may be paid in advance at any time without penalty. The fair value of the liability has been valued using an implicit rate of 23%. The Corporation recorded a loss of \$19,111 from the loan extension. The term loan bears interest at an annual rate of 12% accruing from the date of advance, and includes standby fees of 3% per annum. The Corporation's obligations with respect to the term loan are secured by a movable hypothec granted by the Corporation over the universality of its movable property including, but not limited to, its patent portfolio. The hypothec is ranked after currently outstanding hypothecs over the Corporation's assets.

The first draw of \$200,000 was made on August 31, 2016, and the second and final draw of \$300,000 was made on September 12, 2016. The fair value of the financial liability was estimated at \$410,651

for the August 31 draw and for the September 12 draw. Consequently, the residual amount of \$89,349 was allocated to the warrants. Issuance fees have been prorated over the financial liability and the equity instrument. The fees allocated to the financial liability together with the initial discount are amortized with an overall effective interest rate of 28% for both draws.

The following table shows the fluctuation of the term loans for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and year ended June 30, 2018:

	As at March 31, 2019	As at June 30, 2018
	\$	\$
Balance - Beginning of period	907,679	940,097
Received	248,760	58,856
Interest and fees added to the loans	152,703	112,130
Accretion expense	56,637	59,527
Lost from loan extension	-	19,111
Amendment fees	-	(15,000)
Reimbursement	(269,300)	(267,042)
Balance - End of period	<u>1,096,479</u>	<u>907,679</u>

The following table summarizes the face values and carrying values of the financial liability and the equity instrument related to the agreement with DCP as at March 31, 2019:

	Financial liability	Equity
	Term loan	Warrants
Face value \$	Carrying value \$	Carrying value \$
Balance as at July 1, 2018	500,000	82,395
Accretion expense	-	-
Warrants expired (note 12)	-	(82,395)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	<u>500,000</u>	<u>-</u>

10- REFUNDABLE CONTRIBUTIONS

The Corporation obtained from Economic Development Canada two separate refundable contributions (loans), one for \$250,000, granted in January 2011, and one for up to \$400,000, granted in February 2015. The first contribution of \$250,000, which was totally drawn down, was refundable starting July 2013 with annual payments representing 4% of the Corporation's total annual revenues up to the total of the refundable contribution received. The last payment is due and payable when ten full years have passed since the date of the first payment. As at March 31, 2019 the short-term portion payable is \$Nil (\$26,172 as of June 30, 2018 which was paid January, 2, 2019).

The second refundable contribution of \$400,000, which was totally drawn down as at June 30, 2016, is refundable starting 36 months after March 31, 2016, the end date of the research and development project to which the contribution was attached. The contribution will be reimbursed by way of 59 equal

and consecutive payments of \$6,667 and one final payment of \$6,647. As at March 31, 2019, the short-term portion payable is \$80,004 (\$20,001 as at June 30, 2018).

On December 4, 2017, the Corporation received confirmation of a third non-interest-bearing refundable contribution from Economic Development Canada of up to \$2,000,000 towards expenses for the Saint-Felicien project. Reimbursements will start 36 months after the end of the related project, being December 31, 2018, by way of 59 equal and consecutive payments of \$33,333 and one final payment of \$33,353. On January 10, 2018, the Corporation cashed a first draw of \$377,413, and, a second draw of \$104,197 was cashed on March 12, 2018. A third draw of \$1,235,800 was cashed on April 2, 2018 and a final draw of \$282,590 was cashed on January 15, 2019.

The first two loans totalling \$650,000 were accrued at initial recognition at fair value using an estimated weighted average capitalization rate of 10%. The third loan was accrued at initial recognition at fair value using an estimated capitalization rate of 25%. Interest expense of \$114,796 for all three loans is recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive loss (\$26,601 in 2018).

11- CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

On December 21, 2017, the Corporation closed the previously announced Offering. In connection with the closing of the Offering, the Corporation issued 1,500 Units at a price of \$1,000 per Unit, representing aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,500,000.

Each Unit consists of an 8% convertible unsecured debenture in the principal amount of \$1,000 and 8,333 common share purchase warrants of the Corporation. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Corporation at a price of \$0.12 per common share until December 21, 2020.

Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. (“Echelon”) acted as the sole agent for the New Offering pursuant to an agency agreement entered into between Echelon and the Corporation. In connection with the New Offering, the Corporation paid to Echelon a cash commission of \$85,610 and issued 713,387 broker warrants to Echelon, entitling the latter to purchase 713,387 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$0.12 per common share until December 21, 2020.

Net proceeds of the New Offering were used (i) to pay down existing debt balances; and (ii) for general working capital purposes.

Certain related parties of the Corporation participated in the New Offering and subscribed for an aggregate of 397 Units. Participation of related parties of the Corporation in the New Offering constitutes a “related party transaction” as defined under Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions (Regulation 61-101 respecting Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions in Quebec) (“MI 61-101”). The New Offering is exempt from the formal valuation and minority shareholder approval requirements of MI 61-101, as neither the fair market value of securities being issued to related parties nor the consideration being paid by related parties exceeds 25% of the Corporation’s market capitalization. The Corporation did not file a material change report 21 days prior to the closing of the New Offering, as the details of the participation of the related parties of the Corporation had not been confirmed at that time.

These Debentures will mature on December 21, 2020 (the “Maturity Date”) and bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum payable semi-annually in arrears on May 31 and November 30 of each year commencing on May 31, 2018. The Corporation shall pay the interest in cash or common shares at its option. Any such interest amount paid in common shares shall be computed on the basis of the interest amount divided by the current market price of the common shares on the date falling one

trading day prior to the interest payment date. Interest accrued and due on November 30, 2018 on outstanding debentures, was settled by cash payment of \$25,840 on November 20, 2018.

Each of the Debentures is convertible, at the option of the holder, at any time following the date of the issuance of such debentures and prior to the close of business on the tenth business day immediately preceding the Maturity Date into such number of common shares computed on the basis of (i) the principal amount of the debentures that is an integral multiple of the \$1,000 principal amount divided by the conversion price of \$0.12, and (ii) a make-whole amount equal to the interest amount that such holder would have received if such holder had held the debenture until the Maturity Date divided by the greater of the current market price on the date falling one trading day prior to the conversion date and \$0.09. Upon conversion, as permitted, a converting holder will also be entitled to receive accrued and unpaid interest for the period from the date of the latest interest payment to the date of conversion in cash or in common shares at the Corporation's option.

The aggregate number of common shares to be issued upon conversion of the debentures and for any payment of the Make-Whole Amount shall not exceed the number of common shares that is equal to the principal amount of the Debentures divided by \$0.09.

During the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019, two debenture holders converted 30 Units representing a total face value of \$30,000 and received a total of 305,111 common shares of the Corporation.

In accordance with IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation", the issuer of a non-derivative financial instrument shall evaluate the terms of the financial instrument to determine whether it contains both a liability and an equity component. In application of this standard, the issuer of a financial instrument shall classify the instrument, or its component parts, on initial recognition as a financial liability, a financial asset or an equity instrument in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial liability, a financial asset and an equity instrument.

Relative to the debentures issued in December 2017, referred to above, and to the application of IAS 32, the Corporation has determined that the conversion option together with the Make-Whole Amount feature (collectively, the "Conversion Option") constitute an embedded derivative financial instrument.

The fair value attributed to the conversion Option component of December 2017 debentures issue was initially estimated at \$49,153 using the Black-Scholes options pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions (expected life was estimated by the Corporation based on its expectation of conversion dates as at the relevant issue date):

	Initial fair value December 21, 2017
Share price	\$0.085
Risk-free interest rate	1.68%
Expected volatility	68.00%
Annual dividend yield	Nil
Expected life	0.27 years
Weighted average fair value of conversion option per underlying share	\$0.004

The fair value of the Make-Whole amount feature of the Conversion Option has been valued using an implicit interest rate of 30% taking into consideration an estimate of conversion dates. The initial estimate of the fair value of the Conversion Option totalled \$356,306. An amount of \$915,616 was

allocated to the financial liability at amortized cost represented by the principal amount and interest of the Debentures. The residual amount of \$228,078 was allocated to the warrants.

Issuance fees are treated as financing expenses. These fees have been allocated entirely to the financial liability component and are amortized, together with the discount arising from the amount initially attributed to the embedded derivative, with an overall effective interest rate of 51.57%. Upon a conversion, the carrying amount of the host debt instrument recorded at amortized cost and the fair value of the related embedded derivative are transferred to equity.

As at March 31, 2019 the Corporation estimated there will be no conversion and reviewed the initial fair value of the Conversion Option of the embedded derivatives to a Nil value.

For the nine-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the change in fair value of derivatives resulted in a gain of \$141,326 (\$32,006 for 2018) and was recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

The following summarizes the face value and carrying values of the liability and equity components of the debentures as at March 31, 2019:

	Liability components			Equity component
	Face value \$	Principal and interest ⁽¹⁾ Carrying value \$	Conversion Option ⁽²⁾ Carrying value \$	Warrants Carrying value \$
Balance as at July 1, 2018	656,000	261,398	146,473	228,078
Change in fair value of derivatives	-	-	(141,326)	-
Accretion expense	-	71,537	-	-
Conversions	(30,000)	(13,075)	(5,147)	-
Balance as at March 31, 2019	<u>626,000</u>	<u>319,860</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>228,078</u>

⁽¹⁾ Classified as another financial liability and measured at amortized cost.

⁽²⁾ Classified as a derivative financial instrument and measured at fair value through profit and loss.

12- CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares, without par value, voting and participating.

Issued and fully paid

The following table shows the changes in the Corporation's capital stock during the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended June 30, 2018:

	Nine-month period ended March 31, 2019		Year ended June 30, 2018	
	Number	\$	Number	\$
Beginning balance	158,591,847	29,239,851	147,589,345	28,534,756
Share issues from :				
Restricted Share Units	970,579	82,499	1,819,309	206,791
Convertible debentures converted	305,111	18,222	9,153,193	493,428
Issuance fees	-	(78,378)	-	-
Stock options exercised	-	-	30,000	4,876
Ending balance	<u>159,867,537</u>	<u>29,262,194</u>	<u>158,591,847</u>	<u>29,239,851</u>

The following table shows the changes in the Corporation's warrants during the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended June 30, 2018:

	Nine-month period ended March 31, 2019		Year ended June 30, 2018	
	Number	Average strike \$	Number	Average strike \$
Outstanding – Beginning of period	39,535,546	0.19	51,084,919	0.27
Issued	-	-	13,412,887	0.12
Expired	<u>(23,743,659)</u>	<u>0.24</u>	<u>(24,962,260)</u>	<u>0.31</u>
Outstanding – End of period	<u>15,791,887</u>	<u>0.11</u>	<u>39,535,546</u>	<u>0.19</u>

Common share purchase warrants attached to the private placement of July 3, 2014, expired on July 17, 2018 further to an extension of one year, representing a total of 20,232,333 common share purchase warrants.

Common share purchase warrants attached to the 2016 loan from DCP expired on August 31, 2018 and September 12, 2018, representing a total of 2,941,176 common share purchase warrants.

Common share purchase warrants from exercised broker units of December 22, 2016 expired representing a total of 570,150 common share purchase warrants.

The following table shows the changes in the Corporation's broker units during the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended June 30, 2018:

	Nine-month period ended March 31, 2019		Year ended June 30, 2018	
	Number	Average strike price \$	Number	Average strike price \$
Outstanding – Beginning of period	63,350	0.25	63,500	0.25
Expired	(63,350)	0.25	-	-
Outstanding – End of period	-	-	63,350	0.25

13- STOCK OPTIONS

The Corporation has a stock option plan for directors, executives, employees and consultants. All the options granted under the terms of the plan may be exercised within a maximum five-year period commencing on the date of grant. The Board of Directors designates those individuals eligible to receive options and determines the number of common shares involved in each of these options, the vesting date, the exercise price, the expiry date, the terms of acquisition and any restrictions on the exercise of the options. The share acquisition price must not be less than the closing price on the day prior to the date of grant of these shares.

Under the terms of the plan, the maximum number of common shares available to be issued under the plan cannot exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock. As at March 31, 2019, this amount is currently established at 15,869,381, representing less than 10% of the current number of issued and outstanding common shares. The maximum number that may be granted to a director, executive or employee of the Corporation or to a consultant cannot exceed 5% of all the outstanding common shares.

The following table summarizes information about outstanding and exercisable stock options for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended June 30, 2018 :

	Nine-month period ended March 31, 2019		Year ended June 30, 2018	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding - Beginning of period	7,661,500	0.14	6,386,000	0.14
Granted	2,332,708	0.10	2,718,000	0.11
Expired	(1,752,500)	0.12	(1,407,500)	0.10
Forfeited	(55,000)	0.10	(5,000)	0.15
Exercised	-	-	(30,000)	0.10
Outstanding - End of period	8,186,708	0.13	7,661,500	0.14
Exercisable - End of period	4,619,332	0.15	5,375,001	0.15

As at March 31, 2019, the following outstanding and exercisable stock options had been granted:

Outstanding options			Exercisable options	
Number	Weighted average exercise price *	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number	Weighted average exercise price *
	\$			\$
795,000	0.10	0.67	795,000	0.10
1,013,000	0.23	1.67	1,013,000	0.23
1,090,000	0.15	2.67	970,000	0.15
530,000	0.17	2.75	530,000	0.17
400,000	0.17	3.25	200,000	0.17
1,948,000	0.11	3.75	961,332	0.11
200,000	0.10	4.17	100,000	0.10
50,000	0.10	4.42	50,000	0.10
2,160,708	0.10	4.58	-	-
8,186,708	0.13	3.19	4,619,332	0.15

*weighted average exercise price

Options issued after November 2009 generally vest at the rate of 25,000 options every six months, up to a maximum period of three years. However, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, the vesting period may be accelerated from the issuance date to three years.

The fair value of the options is determined according to the Black-Scholes option-pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

	Employees, directors and executives	
	For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019	For the year ended June 30, 2018
Share price	\$0.100	\$0.117
Risk-free interest rate	2.31%	1.65%
Expected volatility	70.00%	75.34%
Annual dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected life	5 years	5 years
Average fair value of each option granted	\$0.0476	\$0.0723

14- DEFERRED AND RESTRICTED SHARE UNITS

On November 26, 2015, the Corporation's shareholders approved the implementation of a Deferred Share Unit Plan ("DSU Plan") and a Restricted Share Unit Plan ("RSU Plan"). The DSU and RSU Plans provide that deferred and restricted share unit awards may be granted by the Board or the Corporate Governance & Human Resources Committee (the "Committee"), which administers the Plans, to full-time employees, officers and eligible contractors of the Corporation in a calendar year as compensation for services rendered to the Corporation or as incentive to meet certain future objectives. The Plans shall remain in effect until they are terminated by the Corporation.

Each deferred or restricted share unit award entitles the holder, subject to the terms of the DSU or RSU Plan, to receive a payment in fully paid common shares issued from the treasury of the

Corporation or a cash equivalent at the discretion of the Committee. The maximum aggregate number of common shares that may be issued under the Plans (or any other stock-based compensation plans, including the Corporation's amended stock option plan) shall not exceed 15,869,381 common shares.

Concurrent with the determination to grant DSUs or RSUs to a participant, the Committee shall determine the vesting period and the term applicable to such DSUs or RSUs. Unless the Committee, at its discretion, has set a shorter period of time, the DSUs and RSUs will expire ten years from the grant date.

The following table summarizes information about outstanding RSUs and DSUs for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended June 30, 2018:

	Nine-month period ended March 31, 2019		Year ended June 30, 2018	
	Number	Fair value \$	Number	Fair value \$
Outstanding – Beginning of period	1,755,944	0.1314	608,975	0.1827
Common shares issued	(970,579)	0.0850	(1,819,309)	0.1137
Restricted Share Units granted	970,579	0.0850	1,652,642	0.1100
Deferred Share Units granted	<u>2,086,875</u>	<u>0.0934</u>	<u>1,313,636</u>	<u>0.1100</u>
Outstanding – End of period	<u>3,842,819</u>	<u>0.1108</u>	<u>1,755,944</u>	<u>0.1314</u>

15- LOSS PER SHARE

The following table summarizes the basic weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the basic and diluted loss per share calculations:

	Three-month periods ended March 31,		Nine-month periods ended March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	159,856,753	155,585,084	159,077,205	150,301,010

For the periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the diluted loss per share was the same as the basic net loss per share, since the dilutive effect of stock options (note 13), deferred and restricted share units (note 14), conversion options (note 11) and warrants (note 12) was not included in the calculation; otherwise the effect would have been anti-dilutive. Accordingly, the diluted loss per share for those periods was calculated using the basic weighted average number of shares outstanding.

16- COSTS AND OPERATING EXPENSES

	Three-month periods ended		Nine-month periods ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
a) Research and development expenses, net				
Salaries, employee benefits and other compensation	413,510	411,064	1,303,885	1,167,123
Stock-based compensation costs	16,224	21,219	88,858	124,364
Professional fees and Subcontractors	918,001	366,169	3,355,029	1,966,568
Pilot Units construction expenses	792,920	889,384	7,833,387	3,665,298
Laboratory and other supplies	463,866	565,786	1,258,727	920,216
	<u>2,604,521</u>	<u>2,253,622</u>	<u>13,839,886</u>	<u>7,843,569</u>
Tax credits	(207,340)	(99,489)	(443,701)	(143,106)
Government assistance	(612,412)	(2,087,132)	(8,018,215)	(7,418,734)
	<u>1,784,769</u>	<u>67,001</u>	<u>5,377,970</u>	<u>281,729</u>
b) Business development expenses				
Salaries, employee benefits and other compensation	33,869	44,579	118,628	148,016
Stock-based compensation costs	5,354	7,366	27,992	60,397
Professional fees	4,727	27,146	28,271	25,858
Travel, entertainment, advertising and office expenses	5,107	65,725	40,904	104,241
Government assistance	-	-	(2,375)	-
	<u>49,057</u>	<u>144,816</u>	<u>213,420</u>	<u>338,512</u>
c) General and administrative expenses				
Salaries, employee benefits and other compensation	156,816	150,621	498,147	487,656
Stock-based compensation costs	8,005	22,914	265,466	270,842
Rent, electricity, taxes and insurance	64,578	59,647	183,129	175,870
Office expenses	20,528	21,457	67,874	64,530
Travel, entertainment and advertising	201,045	34,084	438,436	122,596
Directors' fees	44,375	23,375	99,444	74,494
Professional fees	129,605	100,858	397,851	308,321
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7,931	8,266	23,788	24,162
Amortization of patents	46,801	97,800	140,359	182,107
Amortization of deferred credits	(485)	(620)	(1,457)	(1,862)
Government assistance	(24,226)	(7,620)	(65,185)	(18,510)
	<u>654,973</u>	<u>510,782</u>	<u>2,047,852</u>	<u>1,690,206</u>
d) Financial expenses, net				
Accretion expense	47,182	37,658	128,174	183,695
Change in fair value of derivatives (note 11)	(39,484)	(12,771)	(141,326)	(32,006)
Interest on Convertible Debentures (note 11)	12,349	18,675	38,333	59,916
Interest on Term loans (note 9)	26,187	24,258	78,002	93,030
Management and renewal fees on Term loans (note 9)	65,233	42,463	140,630	66,733
Interest on Refundable contributions (note 10)	42,374	12,743	114,796	26,601
Other financial expenses	7,912	1,490	11,868	4,901
Gain on refundable contribution (note 10)	(193,808)	(359,940)	(193,808)	(359,940)
Lost from loan extension	-	19,111	-	19,111
Interest income	(3,048)	(2,939)	(31,790)	(13,980)
Foreign exchange expense	(1,743)	(7,686)	4,409	(8,432)
	<u>(36,846)</u>	<u>(226,938)</u>	<u>149,288</u>	<u>39,629</u>

17- CONTINGENCIES

Given the Corporation's financial situation, the Corporation is involved in litigation and claims for unpaid bills. Given the risks and uncertainties inherent in the legal recourse process, Management can not predict the outcome of litigation or claims, or when they will be settled. Amounts arising from these claims have been recorded in the consolidated condensed interim financial statements. Based on the foregoing and based on the information currently available as of March 31, 2019, the Corporation believes that their outcome should not be any more materially significant adverse effects on these consolidated condensed interim consolidated financial statements than what is currently recorded.

18- SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In reference to Note 4 above « *Certificate of Deposit* », the outstanding SLOC was partly settled on April 8, 2019 for \$36,938.93 and balance of \$113,061.07 was paid on May 22, 2019.